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State of Florida -_ , 4 L  

DATE: February 17, 1993 
TO: Division of Records and Reporting 

Division of Legal Services (Asher-Cohen) 
FROM: Division of tewater (Xanders)@( 
RE: Application for certificates to provide water and 

wastewater servkes under grandfather rights in Alachua County by Family Diner, 
Inc., and Turkey Creek, Inc. d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities 

Please include the attached in the above referenced docket folder. If you have any 
questions, please feel free to contact me. 
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FLETCHER BUILDING 101 EAST GAINES STREET TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
--\ - 

“An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer” 
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2900 Turkey Creek Boulevard 
1 5 8  Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Florida 3 2 6 1 - 5 1 3  
Phone (904)462-5653 

F e b r u a r y  11, 1993 

Mrs. E d i e  X a n d e r s  
P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commiss ion  
F l e t c h e r  B u i l d i n g  
1 0 1  E a s t  G a i n e s  S t ree t  
T a l l a h a s s e e ,  FL 32399-0850 

RECEIVED 

Florlda Publls Servke CnmmirllOn 
Divisim of Watzr ,nJ Wastsw-Wr: 

R e :  Docke t  N o .  921098-WS 

Dear Mrs. X a n d e r s :  

The  f o l l o w i n g  i s  i n  r e s p o n s e  t o  y o u r  l e t t e r  d a t e d  J a n u a r y  2 5 ,  
1993 .  

1. W e  d o  n o t  remember a n y  i n c i d e n t s  o f  c h a n g i n g  o u t  a 5 / 8 "  
meter t o  a 1" meter. W e  would l i k e  t he  name o f  t h e  c u s t o m e r  who 
a d v i s e d  t h a t  w e  d i d  t h i s  and  a n  a p p r o x i m a t e  d a t e .  

2 .  T u r k e y  C r e e k  C o u n t r y  C l u b  i s  the  o n l y  G e n e r a l  S e r v i c e  
c u s t o m e r  t h a t  w e  h a v e  a t  t h e  p r e s e n t  t i m e  a n d  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  a r e  t h e i r  
s e v e n  ( 7 )  meter l o c a t i o n s  t o g e t h e r  w i th  t h e  meter s i z e s :  

5 / 8 "  meter - two r a i n  she l t e r s  
1" meter - swimming p o o l - r e c r e a t i o n  b u i l d i n g  
1" meter - i s l a n d  i r r i g a t i o n  a t  f r o n t  o f  c l u b h o u s e  
1" meter - m a i n t e n a n c e  b u i l d i n g  
2 "  meter - c l u b h o u s e  
1" meter - s o d  f a r m  

3 .  While w e  h a v e  b e e n  i n  the  t r a n s i t i o n ,  w e  d i d  i n a d v e r t e n t l y  
h a v e  two d i f f e r e n t  d u e  d a t e s  o n  t h e  b i l l .  However ,  w e  h a v e  n o t  
c h a r g e d  a n y  l a t e  f e e s  u n t i l  t h e  cor rec t  d u e  d a t e  w h i c h  was a lways t h e  
l a t e r  o f  t h e  two, a n d  t h i s  h a s  s i n c e  b e e n  c o r r e c t e d .  

4 .  Our l a t e  f e e  i s  a n d  a lways h a s  b e e n  $20 .00  or lo%, 
w h i c h e v e r  i s  g rea t e r  a n d  i s  a s s e s s e d  each month  u n t i l  t h e  b i l l  i s  
p a i d  i n  f u l l .  Our l a t e  f e e  i s  a s s e s s e d  t h e  d a y  a f t e r  t h e  d u e  d a t e .  

5 .  Our f i r e  h y d r a n t  s e r v i c e  f e e  o f  $ 1 9 . 9 8  per f i r e  h y d r a n t  per  
year was d e s i g n e d  j u s t  a s  a t o k e n  f e e  a s  paymen t  fo r  f u r n i s h i n g  f i r e  
h y d r a n t  s e r v i c e ,  m a i n t e n a n c e ,  a n d  water t o  each f i r e  h y d r a n t .  T h e  
C i t y  o f  G a i n e s v i l l e  charges t h e  u n i n c o r p o r a t e d  a r e a s  o f  t h e  c o u n t y  a 
f e e  o f  $18.98 per f i r e  h y d r a n t  per month a n d  w e  i n t e n d  t o  p u t  i n  fo r  
a h i g h e r  f e e  a s  s o o n  a s  you t e l l  u s  t h a t  w e  may apply f o r  same. 
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A Planned Residential and Recreational Community 
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6 .  The $40.00 connection f ee  and the  $40.00 d isconnec t ion  f e e  
a r e  charged a t  the  i n i t i a l  connect ion.  Yes, we do a s s e s s  a cut-on 
and c u t - o f f  charge any time a customer r eques t s  u s  t o  t u r n  o f f  h i s  
s e r v i c e .  You m u s t  a l s o  recognize t h a t  t h e r e  i s  a plumbing code t h a t  
r e q u i r e s  each house t o  have a water cut-off  valve within 5 '  of t he  
r e s idence  and each home or  u n i t  i n  Turkey Creek has  t h i s  c u t - o f f .  I n  
f a c t ,  sometime ago we advised a l l  customers who were unable t o  l o c a t e  
t h e i r  cut-off  valve and wanted t o  i n s t a l l  a cut-off valve i n  t h e i r  
l i n e  s o  t h a t  they  would not have t o  pay for  our se rv ice  t h a t  we would 
t u r n  o f f  the i r  water f r e e  of charge for t h i s  t o  be done. However, 
very few customers took advantage of t h i s ,  and the  problem i s  t h a t  
people  a r e  t o o  l azy  t o  use t h e i r  own cut-off  valve.  A p a r a l l e l  t o  
t h i s  would be ask ing  the  e l e c t r i c  company t o  p u l l  t h e i r  meter every 
time t h e r e  is  an e l e c t r i c a l  f a u l t  i n  the  house. The $60.00 a f t e r  
hours  charge is  merely time and a h a l f .  I think t h i s  is s t anda rd  
with most s e r v i c e  companies. We e i t h e r  p l ace  a padlock or some 
locking  dev ice  on our meters when t hey  a r e  turned o n  or o f f  t o  lock 
them e i the r  on or o f f .  The only reason for  an emergency s i t u a t i o n  i s  
because the  customer w i l l  not u s e  h i s  own cut-off  valve.  I f  you need 
f u r t h e r  explana t ion ,  p l ease  adv i se  your s p e c i f i c  ques t ions  and w e  
w i l l  t r y  t o  expla in  f u r t h e r .  

7 .  There a r e  two unmetered i r r i g a t i o n  l o c a t i o n s  t h a t  a r e  j u s t  
t oo  much t r o u b l e  fo r  the customer t o  meter. W e  a r r i v e d  a t  a p r i c e  
which was mutually agreeable  and we have both agreed t o  be 
reasonable  with each o t h e r .  So f a r ,  w e  have not had any problems. 
The customers understand t h a t  t h e s e  l o c a t i o n s  can be metered a t  t h e i r  
reques t  a t  any time they so d e s i r e  upon payment of a p p r o p r i a t e  
charges .  

8.  Forwarded herewith is a l e t t e r  which w e  wrote t o  M r .  J u n i u s  
Jones concerning the  unmetered i r r i g a t i o n  l o c a t i o n s  for  the TCMOA. 
We fee l  t h a t  t h i s  i s  now moot s i n c e  t hey  have been disconnected 
permanently. 

9 .  T h i s  mat ter  has been reduced t o  cour t  a c t i o n  and t h e  TCMOA 
has requested a ju ry  t r i a l .  This is i n  t h e  process  of l i t i g a t i o n  so 
we a r e  unable t o  adv i se  what amounts TCMOA w i l l  owe. 

10 .  One month we d id  a s s e s s  a 2 5 @  pass  through charge which we 
understood w e  could do. However, s i n c e  t h a t  time we co r rec t ed  t h i s  
and re turned  the  2 5 t  charge t o  each customer the  n e x t  month pursuant  
t o  your r eques t .  

Severa l  months ago w e  gave you t h e  information t h a t  i s  
contained i n  N o .  2 through 10 and a r e  j u s t  r e i t e r a t i n g  t h a t  a t  t h i s  
t ime, but i f  t h i s  is not c l e a r  a t  t h i s  t ime,  p l e a s e  advise .  
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We wrote you a letter requesting that we be furnished with a 
copy of any and all complaints, whether in writing, telephonic or in 
person, concerning Turkey Creek Utilities. You sent us five or six 
written complaints but we know, and even your letter of January 25, 
1993, says that you have received other complaints. We want a copy 
of any and all complaints, whether in writing, telephonic or in 
person, concerning Turkey Creek Utilities. We do not think this is 
unreasonable. If you think so, please advise why. Yours very 
truly, 

TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES 

Norwood W. Hope 

cc: John Wharton 

Encl. 
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Sep tember  2 4 ,  1 9 9 L  

2900 Turkey Creek Boulevard 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Florida 326 1543513 
Phone (904)462-5653 

cc: C h a r l e s  Speclit 
Flowarll J o h n s  ton 

285 
A Planned Resldentlal and Recreational Communlty 

4 Mlles north of Clalnesvllle o n  US 441 North 
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nlachua, Piorlda 326 1-51 3 
Phone (904)4625655 

( i8 Turkey Creek 

J u l y  8 ,  1992 

Wrs. B e v e r l y  I<.  Smi t l i  
Assoc i a t  1 o n  Managerne n t Se r v i c e s  

of  G a i n e s v i  l l e ,  I n c .  
P .  0. Rox 1.17050, S u i t e  30 
G a i r i e s v i  I l e ,  FL 32rjl . i-7050 

R e :  Water  B i l l s  
Dear B e v e r l y :  

I n  r e s p o n s e  t o  your  l e t t e r  d a t e d  7 / 2 / 9 2  r e l a t i v e  t o  t h e  a b o v e ,  
p l e a s e  be a d v i s e d  t h a t  t h e  w a t e r  v a l v e s  i o r  t h ?  O\dnt!r:; ,As! ; :>ciat ion 
w a t e r  s e r v i c e  a r e  l o c a t e d  a s  f o l l o w s :  

V a  1 v e s  
*1 M a i l  C e n t e r  
"1 I s l a n d  i n  f r o n t  o t  T C I ' s  o l i l c e  

Loca t i o n  

2 I s l a n d  i n  2700 b l o c k  of T u r k e y  C r e e k  B l v d .  
2 Island i n  2802 b l o c k  of TurKcy C r e e k  B l v d .  
4 I s l a n d  i n  2900 o lock  of T u r k e y  C r e e k  S l v d .  
2 I s l a n d  i n  3300 b l o c k  of T u r k e y  C r e e k  B l v d .  
1 I s l a n c l  a t  C r e e k  D r i v e  S .  & 'Turkey C r e e k  R l v d .  

* A u t o m a t i c  ( t l i e  r e m a i n d e r  o p e r a t e  r l a n u a l l y )  

A s  you know, I h a v e  t o l d  you o n  s e v e r a l  o c c a s i o n s  t h a t  I w i l l  tie 
IiapDy t o  show you a n d / o r  y o u r  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  ~ i r c r ~ !  t h e  w a t e r  va Ive:; 
a r e  l o c a t e d ,  and  you i n d i c a t e d  you would come o u t  so  I c o u l d  d o  t h i s .  
However ,  e v e n  t h o u g h  you h a v e  n e v e r  g i v e n  me t h e  o p , p o r t u n i : y  to dc 
t h i s ,  I a n  s t i l l  r e a d y .  

T h e s e  a c o u n t s  were s e t  up  y e a r s  ago b u t  c a n  br-? c a n c e l l e d  by 
e i t h e r  p a r t y  upon n o t i f i c a t i o n .  They  w e r e  a l s o  d o n e  wit11 t .he  u n d e r -  
s t a n d i n g  t h a t  t h e  O w n e r s  Assoc ia t ion  would be  r e a s o n a b l e  i'n tlie u s e  
o r  w a t e r .  Fo r  i n s t a n c e ,  t h e  w a t e r  would b e  t u r n w l  o n  io r  
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  a n  h o u r .  A l s o ,  a t  t h e  p r e s e n t  t i n e ,  t l i e  a m o u n t s  of 
t h e s e  b i l l s  may i n c r e a s e  4 %  t o  5% p e r  y e a r .  

I L  t h e  Owners  9 s s o c i a t i o n  i s  i n t e r e s t e d  i n  h a v i n g  i n e t c r s  
i n s t a l l e d  a t  t h e s e  l o c a t i o n s ,  w(? w i l l  be h a p p y  t o  (lo t h i s  upon 
paymen t  of t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  c h a r g e s .  

I t  you h a v e  a n y  fur t l ie r  q u e s t i o n s ,  ? l e a s e  do not h e s i t a t e  t o  
c o n t a c t  u s .  " 

Yours  v e r y  t r u l y ,  

r4orwood h-4 w. Hope 

NWid : lid c - 
A Planned Rwldcntlal and Recrutlonal  Community 

4 Mllw North of O a l n u v l l l e  on US 44 I North 
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January 29, 1993 

M s .  Jo Ann Chase 
Publ ic  Se rv ice  Commission 
F1 e t cher Bu i Id i ng 
101 East Gaines S t r e e t  
Ta l lahassee ,  FL 32399-0850 

2900 Turkey Creek Boulevard 
1 5 8  Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Florida 3261S9513 
Phone (904)462-5653 

Dear Jo 4nn: 

We a r e  i n  r e c e i p t  of your l e t t e r  dated January 25, 1993, 
r e l a t i v e  t o  some ques t ions  and s ta tements  which you want u s  t o  
respond t o .  For t he  l a s t  s e v e r a l  months, I have been t r y i n g  t o  
obta in  a copy of a l l  complaints that we have heard rumored about 
Turkey Creek U t i l i t i e s .  Now I would l i k e  t o  r e s p e c t f u l l y  reques t  
t h a t  we be furnished a copy of any and a l l  complaints ,  whether i n  
w r i t i n g ,  t e l ephon ic  or  i n  person,  concerning Turkey Creek U t i l i t i e s .  
We would l i k e  t o  have these  p r i o r  t o  answering you l e t t e r ,  and 
t h e r e f o r e ,  r e s p e c t f u l l y  reques t  we be furnished t h i s  information a s  
soon as  p o s s i b l e .  

Yours very t r u l y ,  

TURKEY C R E E K  U T  ILIT I E S  
/ 

Norwood W. Hope 

NWF-I:hdc 

Encl .  

cc: John Wharton 

287 
A Planned Resldentlal and Recreatlonal Community 

4 M i l e s  North of aainesvllle on US 44 1 North 
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